

Amendment No. 601

Assembly Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 380 First Reprint	(BDR 40-953)
---	--------------

Proposed by: Assemblymen Parks and Hardy**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: No Title: No Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

Adoption of this amendment will MAINTAIN a 2/3s majority vote requirement for final passage of AB380 R1 (§ 7).
--

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend section 1, page 1, line 2, by deleting “12,” and inserting “10,”.

Amend sec. 3, page 1, line 6, by deleting “12,” and inserting “10,”.

Amend sec. 4, page 1, line 9, by deleting:

“officer, a general manager and inserting “officer”.

Amend sec. 4, page 1, by deleting lines 11 and 12 and inserting:

*“2. The district board of health consists of:**(a) Representatives selected by the following entities from among their elected members:”.*

Amend sec. 4, page 1, line 13, by deleting “(a)” and inserting “(1)”.

Amend sec. 4, page 1, line 14, by deleting “(b)” and inserting “(2)”.

Amend sec. 4, page 2, line 1, by deleting “(c)” and inserting “(3)”.

AMI/LH

Date: 4/25/2005

A.B. No. 380—Revises provisions concerning district boards of health in larger counties.

Amend sec. 4, page 2, by deleting line 2 and inserting:

“city in the county; and

(b) Representatives selected by the board of county commissioners as follows:

(1) Two representatives who are physicians licensed to practice medicine in this State;

(2) One representative who is a nurse licensed to practice nursing in this State;

(3) One representative who has a background or expertise in environmental health or environmental health services; and

(4) One representative of either the tourism industry or another industry that is subject to regulation by the health district.”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 8 and adding a new section designated sec. 8, following sec. 7, to read as follows:

“Sec. 8. 1. The district board of health shall appoint a district health officer for the health district who shall have full authority as a county health officer in the health district.

2. The district health officer must:

(a) Be licensed to practice medicine or osteopathic medicine in this State; and

(b) Have at least the following education or experience:

(1) A master’s degree in public health administration, health care administration or a health-related field; or

(2) Ten years of experience in an administrative position in a local, state or national health facility, health department, health program or health organization.

3. The district health officer is entitled to receive a salary fixed by the district board of health and serves at the pleasure of the board.

4. Any clinical program of a district board of health which requires medical assessment must be carried out under the direction of a physician.”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 10 and 11 and renumbering sections 12 through 36 as sections 10 through 34.

Amend sec. 36, page 21, line 33, by deleting “26,” and inserting “24,”.

Amend sec. 36, page 21, line 34, by deleting:

“28 to 35,” and inserting:

“26 to 33,”.

Amend sec. 36, page 21, line 35, by deleting “26” and inserting “24”.

Amend sec. 36, page 21, line 41, by deleting “27” and inserting “25”.